Because the selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information is based upon TRS’ financial position and operating
results during periods when TRS was not under the control, influence or management of McGrath RentCorp, the information presented may not be indicative of
the results for the twelve months ended December 31, 2003 or the three months ended March 31, 2004 that would have actually occurred had the transaction been
completed as of January 1, 2003, nor is it indicative of future financial or operating results of the combined entity.

McGrath RentCorp

Index to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements

Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2004
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
Statement of Income for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2003
Statement of Income for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2004
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Income

14

McGrath RentCorp

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2004

(in thousands)

McGrath
March 31, 2004

TRS
December 31,

2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments

McGrath
Consolidated
Pro Forma

ASSETS

Cash   $ 4  $ 39  $ —   $ 43
Accounts Receivable, net   29,305   18,210   30   47,545
Rental Equipment, at cost:

Relocatable Modular Buildings   308,075   —   —   308,075
Electronic Test Equipment   33,484   201,781   29,429   264,694

   341,559   201,781   29,429   572,769

Less Accumulated Depreciation   (108,665)   (128,380)   —   (237,045)

Rental Equipment, net   232,894   73,401   29,429   335,724

Property, Plant and Equipment, net   46,954   1,211   (1,211)   46,954
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets   13,484   —   —   13,484

Total Assets   $ 322,641  $ 92,861  $ 28,248  $ 443,750

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities:

Notes Payable   $ 43,932  $ —   $ 120,615  $ 164,547
Payable to CIT Group Inc. and affiliates   —   71,277   (71,277)   —
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities   30,947   5,311   (4,847)   31,411
Deferred Income   16,693   —   30   16,723
Minority Interest in Subsidiary   2,892   —   —   2,892
Deferred Income Taxes, net   80,786   —   —   80,786

Total Liabilities   175,250   76,588   44,521   296,359

Shareholders’ Equity
Common Stock   18,245   16,273   (16,273)   18,245
Retained Earnings   129,146   —   —   129,146

Total Shareholders’ Equity   147,391   16,273   (16,273)   147,391

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   $ 322,641  $ 92,861   28,248   443,750

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated balance sheet.

15

McGrath RentCorp

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated balance sheet gives effect to the following unaudited pro forma adjustments:
 1. The TRS balance sheet as of December 31, 2003 has been prepared on a carve-out basis of accounting. The carve-out financial statements have been

prepared for the purposes of complying with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. On June 2, 2004, McGrath RentCorp

[…]

identified by McGrath RentCorp.

 2. The acquisition of TRS was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. Pro forma adjustments reflect the financing of the acquisition through
the issuance of $120,615,000 of debt and the elimination of assets not acquired or liabilities assumed. The difference between the purchase price and the
eliminated net assets and liabilities of $29,429,000 was recorded as an increase to Electronics Test Equipment on the Balance Sheet. The difference is
applied to the electronics test equipment acquired as the fair value of net assets acquired exceeded the purchase price, the majority of which related to this
equipment. Identifiable intangibles associated with this transaction are immaterial.

 3. TRS’ divisional equity as of December 31, 2003 is classified as common stock in the pro forma balance sheet presentation.

16

McGrath RentCorp

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Income for the Twelve Months
Ended December 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  McGrath
December 31,

2003

  TRS
December 31,

2003

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS(1)

McGrath
Pro forma

Interest on
Notes Payable

REVENUES
Rental   $ 76,678  $ 62,089  $ —   $ 138,767
Rental Related Services   16,746   —   —   16,746

Rental Operations   93,424   62,089   —   155,513
Sales   36,745   23,916   —   60,661
Other   802   2,963   —   3,765

Total Revenues   $ 130,971   88,968   —   219,939

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Direct Costs of Rental Operations

Depreciation of Rental Equipment   12,745   41,519   —   54,264
Rental Related Services   10,356   —   —   10,356
Other   18,623   —   —   18,623

Total Direct Costs of Rental Operations   41,724   41,519   —   83,243

Costs of Sales   25,913   17,993   —   43,906

Total Costs   67,637   59,512   —   127,149

Gross Margin   63,334   29,456   —   92,790
Selling and Administrative   22,626   25,623   —   48,249

Income from Operations   40,708   3,833   —   44,541
Interest   2,668   —   4,448   7,116

Income (loss) Before Provision (benefit) for Income Taxes   38,040   3,833   (4,448)   37,425
Provision (benefit) for Income Taxes   15,178   —   (245)   14,933

Income (loss) Before Minority Interest   22,862   3,833   (4,203)   22,492
Minority Interest in Income of Subsidiary   170   —   —   170

Net Income   $ 22,692  $ 3,833  $ (4,203)  $ 22,322

Earnings Per Share:

Basic   $ 1.87  $ —   $ —   $ 1.84
Diluted   $ 1.85  $ —   $ —   $ 1.82

Shares Used in Per Share Calculation:
Basic   12,125   —   —   12,125
Diluted   12,259   —   —   12,259

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statement of income.

17

McGrath RentCorp

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Income for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

McGrath

March 31, 2004

  TRS
December 31,

2003

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

(1)

McGrath
Pro forma

Interest on
Notes Payable

REVENUES
Rental   $ 20,023  $ 14,070  $ —   $ 34,093
Rental Related Services   4,544   —   —   4,544

Rental Operations   24,567   14,070   —   38,637
Sales   5,083   3,921   —   9,004
Other   229   751   —   980

Total Revenues   $ 29,879   18,742   —   48,621

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Direct Costs of Rental Operations

Depreciation of Rental Equipment   3,261   8,237   —   11,498
Rental Related Services   2,675   —   —   2,675
Other   4,644   —   —   4,644

Total Direct Costs of Rental Operations   10,580   8,237   —   18,817

Costs of Sales   3,151   2,781   —   5,932

Total Costs   13,731   11,018   —   24,749

Gross Margin   16,148   7,724   —   23,872
Selling and Administrative   6,057   4,787   —   10,844

Income from Operations   10,091   2,937   —   13,028
Interest   540   —   1,112   1,652

Income (loss) Before Provision (benefit) for Income Taxes   9,551   2,937   (1,112)   11,376
Provision (benefit) for Income Taxes   3,811   —   728   4,539

Income (loss) Before Minority Interest   5,740   2,937   (1,840)   6,837
Minority Interest in Income of Subsidiary   2   —   —   2

Net Income   $ 5,738  $ 2,937  $ (1,840)  $ 6,835

Earnings Per Share:

Basic   $ 0.47  $ —   $ —   $ 0.56
Diluted   $ 0.47  $ —   $ —   $ 0.56

Shares Used in Per Share Calculation:
Basic   12,126   —   —   12,126
Diluted   12,303   —   —   12,303

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statements of income.

18

McGrath RentCorp

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Income for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2003 and for the
Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statements of income give effect to the following unaudited pro forma adjustment: